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February 14, 2026

To
The General Manager,
Department of Corporate Services,

To
The Manager,
Listing Department,

BSE Limited,
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400 001 .

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No - C/1 ,
G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai -400 051 .

Scrip Code - 543298 Scrip Code - VINEETLAB

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Saturday, February 14, 2026 as required under
Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

The Board of Directors of the company in its meeting held today i.e., Saturday, February 14, 2026 has:

considered and approved the unaudited standalone financial results of the company for the
third quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 along with the Limited Review
Report submitted by the Statutory Auditors.
approved the proposed payments and ratified advances made to certain vendors towards
Quality Control equipment and Purified RO Water equipment i.e., for the purpose(s) not
mentioned in the Rights issue Letter of Offer dated December 17, 2025. However, these
payments made in February 2026 are for the equipment to be installed in the new production
facility , which was mentioned in the Letter of Offer.

Please find enclosed the unaudited Standalone financial results under lndAS for the quarter and nine
months ended on December 31, 2025 together with the Limited Review Report.

The financial results are also being made available on the Company's website at
www.vineetlabs.co.in and also on the websites of BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India.

The Board Meeting commenced at 1 1 :30 A.M and concluded at 03:40 PM.

Kindly take this information on records.

Thanking you,
Best Regards,

For Vineet Laboratories Limited
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Gad dam Venkata Ramana
Managing Director
DIN: 00031873



NSVR Er ASSOCIATES LLP.,

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

linlA'

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarter and nine months ended 3ls'December, 2025
Unaudited Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To The Board of Directors ofVINEET LABORATORIES LIMITED

3.
(SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial InfOrmation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free from
material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analical
procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not
performed an audit and accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian accounting standards specified under
section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other
recognized accounting principles and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed
in terms of the regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and disclosure requirements) regulations,
2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatements.

l. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of VINEET
LABORATORIES LIMITED ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31" December 2025 and the
year to date results for the period from 01 S( April 2025 to 31Sl December 2025 ('the Statement')
attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations')

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by
the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting',
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder
('hid AS 34') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in
compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based
on our review.
We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagement
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NSVR & ASSOCIATES LLP
House No.1-89/1/42, 3rd Floor, Plot No. 41 & 43, Sri Ram Nagar Colony, Kavuri Hills, Guttala Begun pet,

Madhapur, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500081. I Ph: 040 - 23391164, E-mail: info@nsvr.in



NSVR 5- ASSOCIATES LLP.,

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Continuation Sheet..

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For NSVR & Associates LLP

(z~

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 0088018/ an0gp-q9

Oo~4~\ °>>¢,, ..e
'O(.l AGQQ

1+ U u1"/

1

'Qc I
5 v I Fl ,z

\°>> .<v
\'0 -9
Raon'V Gangadhara Ra

Partner

Membership No: 219486
HP EFC.-\Tj_'l-55.-UDIN: Qesz 1"\ co; 6

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 14-02-2026



VINEET LABORATORIES LIMITED
ClN:L24304TG2016PLC112888

SY . No. 11/A3, Saheb negar, Kurdu Vill, Chimal Kunta, Eshwaramma nilayam, L 8 Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana-500074, India.
Statement of Unaudlted Flnanclel Results for the Quarter and nine months ended December 31,2025

is are In INR Lakh except sham data or unless otherwise stated

SNo Particulars

Quarter ended Nlno months ended Year ended
December
31,2025

September
30,2025

December
31,2024

December 31,
2025

December 31 ,
2024

March 31,2025

(Unaudited Unaudited Unaudlted Unnudlted Unaudlted Audlted
I

II

ill

VI

v
VI
VII

Vlll

IX

X

XI

XII

Xlll

XIV

Income from operations
a) Net Sales/income from operations
Total Income from operations

Other income

Total Income (I + II)

Expenses
a) Cost of materials Consumed
b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress and stock~in-
trade(increase)/decrease
c) Employee benefits expenses
d) Finance cost
e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses
I) Other expenses

Total expenses
Proflt/(loss) before exceptlonel Items and tax (III - IV)
Exceptional itmes
Profltl(loss) before Tax (V -VI)

Tax expense :
a. Current tax (net)
b. Deferred tex(net)

Total tax expense

ProfltI(Ioss) for the period (VII-VIII)

Other comprehensive Income(OCl)
a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified
to profit or loss

Total other comprehensive lncomel(Ioss)

Total comprehensive Income/(loss) net of tax for the Perlodlyear (IX+X))

Pald Up Equlty Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10I- each)

Other equity

Eamlngs per equity share (of Rs. 101- each)
: (not annualised for the quarters)
(i) Basic
(ii) Diluted.

1 564.83
1,564.83

4.76

1,569.59

971.66

6,43
103.71
109.46
62.54
233.99

1,487.79
81.80

a1.8o

-3.27
(3.27)

85.07

85.07

921 .90

0.92
0.92

1,741.95
1,741.95

0.84

1,742.79

1,708.95

-527.33
79.65
218.70
62.54
163.12

1,705.63
37.16

37.16

-2.94
(2.94)

40.10

40.10

921 .90

0.43
0.43

1,809.93
1,809.93

3.26

1,813.19

1 ,806.85

(79.94)
121.25
95.14
61.91
375.36

2,380.59
(567.39)

(557.39)

3.30
3.30

(570.70)

($70.70)

921.90

(6,19)
(6.19)

4,050.96
4,050.96

7.41

4,058.36

3,881.53

(1,260.62)
289.31
389.38
187.62
542.34

4,029.56
28.80

28.80

(9.76)
(9.76)

38.56

38.56

921.90

0.42
0.42

6,091 .86
6,091 .as

60.54

6,152.40

5,106.19

(139.34)
398.50
307.77
184.42
1,250.28

7,107.82
(955.43)

(955.43)

11,18
11.18

(966.61)

(968,61)

921.90

(10.48)
(10.48)

7,499,530
7,499.50

198.68

7,698.18

6,376.84

647.00
533.58
397.76
250.16

1 ,570.39

9,775.73
(2,077.55)

(2,077.55)

(58.45)
(58.45)

(2,019.10)

15.29

(3.85

11.44

)

(2007,67}

921 .90

542.86
)

(21.90)
(21,902

)

Otes
a) The above statement of unaudited financial results of Vineet Laboratories Limited ("the Company"), which have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("lnd AS")
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, otheraccounting principles generally accepted in India and guidelines issued by the
Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBl") were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on February 14 , 2026. The
Statutory Auditors have issued an unqualified report thereon. .
b) The company operates in one reportable business segment i.e. Active pharmaceuticals ingredient and intermediates. Hence segmental reporting as per Ind AS 108 is not applicable.

c) The results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December,2025 are also available on website of BSE Limited, NSE Limited and on the Company's website.

d) Figures for the previous periods have been reananged/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.

e)On November 21, 2025, the Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into a united framework comprising four Labour codes viz Code on wages 2019, Code on Social
Security 2020, industrial Relation Code 2020 and Occupational Safety, Health and Working Condition Code 2020 (collectively referred to as the New Labour Codes). The Ministry of Labour &
Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations.
The Company is alremy in compliance with the basic wages criteria as pressed under New Labour Codes for own employees and there is no material impact on the company. The Company is in
the process of evaluating the possible impacts for contract workforce. However, the management is of the view that impact. if any, is unlikely to be material,
Once the Central/State Rules are noticed by the Government on all aspects of the New Labour Codes, the Company will evaluate Impact, if any, on the measurement of the employee benefits and
would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such development as needed.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Vlneet Laboratories Llmltod
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_ G. Venkata Ramana
Managing Dirernor
DIN: 00031873

Date
Place

: 14-02-2026
Hyderabad ,
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