



Vineet Laboratories Limited

Regd. Office: SY. No. 11/A3, Saheb Nagar, Kurdu Vill, Chintal Kunta, Eshwaramma Nilayam, L B Nagar Hyderabad.
CIN- L24304TG2016PLC112888
Phone: 040-24128833; Email Id: cs@vineetlabs.co.in; Website: vineetlabs.co.in

February 14, 2026

To
The General Manager,
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited,
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400 001.

Scrip Code – 543298

To
The Manager,
Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No – C/1,
G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai -400 051.

Scrip Code - VINEETLAB

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Saturday, February 14, 2026 as required under Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

The Board of Directors of the company in its meeting held today i.e., Saturday, February 14, 2026 has:

- considered and approved the unaudited standalone financial results of the company for the third quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 along with the Limited Review Report submitted by the Statutory Auditors.
- approved the proposed payments and ratified advances made to certain vendors towards Quality Control equipment and Purified RO Water equipment i.e., for the purpose(s) not mentioned in the Rights Issue Letter of Offer dated December 17, 2025. However, these payments made in February 2026 are for the equipment to be installed in the new production facility, which was mentioned in the Letter of Offer.

Please find enclosed the unaudited Standalone financial results under IndAS for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 together with the Limited Review Report.

The financial results are also being made available on the Company's website at www.vineetlabs.co.in and also on the websites of BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India.

The Board Meeting commenced at 11:30 A.M and concluded at 03:40 PM.

Kindly take this information on records.

Thanking you,
Best Regards,

For Vineet Laboratories Limited

Gaddam Venkata Ramana
Managing Director
DIN: 00031873



**Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarter and nine months ended 31stDecember, 2025
Unaudited Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

To The Board of Directors of **VINEET LABORATORIES LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **VINEET LABORATORIES LIMITED** ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and the year to date results for the period from 01st April 2025 to 31st December 2025 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations')
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder ('Ind AS 34') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free from material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting principles and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatements.



NSVR & ASSOCIATES LLP

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For NSVR & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 008801S/S200060

V. G. Rao



V Gangadhara Rao N

Partner

Membership No: 219486

UDIN: 26219486HPEFGT1755

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 14-02-2026

VINEET LABORATORIES LIMITED
CIN:L24304TG2016PLC112888

SY . No. 11/A3, Saheb nagar, Kurdu Vill, Chintal Kunta, Eshwaramma Nilayam, L B Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana-500074, India.

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and nine months ended December 31,2025

is are in INR Lakh except share data or unless otherwise stated)

S No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		December 31,2025	September 30,2025	December 31,2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31,2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I	Income from operations						
	a) Net Sales/income from operations	1,564.83	1,741.95	1,809.93	4,050.96	6,091.86	7,499.50
	Total income from operations	1,564.83	1,741.95	1,809.93	4,050.96	6,091.86	7,499.50
II	Other income	4.76	0.84	3.26	7.41	60.54	198.68
III	Total Income (I + II)	1,569.59	1,742.79	1,813.19	4,058.36	6,152.40	7,698.18
VI	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials Consumed	971.66	1,708.95	1,806.85	3,881.53	5,106.19	6,376.84
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress and stock-in-trade(increase)/decrease	6.43	-527.33	(79.94)	(1,260.62)	(139.34)	647.00
	c) Employee benefits expenses	103.71	79.65	121.25	289.31	398.50	533.58
	d) Finance cost	109.46	218.70	95.14	389.38	307.77	397.76
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	62.54	62.54	61.91	187.62	184.42	250.16
	f) Other expenses	233.99	163.12	375.36	542.34	1,250.28	1,570.39
	Total expenses	1,487.79	1,705.63	2,380.59	4,029.56	7,107.82	9,775.73
V	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)	81.80	37.16	(567.39)	28.80	(955.43)	(2,077.55)
VI	Exceptional itmes	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit/(loss) before Tax (V -VI)	81.80	37.16	(567.39)	28.80	(955.43)	(2,077.55)
VIII	Tax expense :						
	a. Current tax (net)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b. Deferred tax(net)	-3.27	-2.94	3.30	(9.76)	11.18	(58.45)
	Total tax expense	(3.27)	(2.94)	3.30	(9.76)	11.18	(58.45)
IX	Profit/(loss) for the period (VII-VIII)	85.07	40.10	(570.70)	38.56	(966.61)	(2,019.10)
X	Other comprehensive income(OCI)						
	a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	15.29
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	(3.85)
	b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	-	11.44
XI	Total comprehensive income/(loss) net of tax for the Period/year (IX+X)	85.07	40.10	(570.70)	38.56	(966.61)	(2007.67)
XII	Paid Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	921.90	921.90	921.90	921.90	921.90	921.90
XIII	Other equity						542.86
XIV	Earnings per equity share (of Rs. 10/- each) : (not annualised for the quarters)						
	(i) Basic	0.92	0.43	(6.19)	0.42	(10.48)	(21.90)
	(ii) Diluted.	0.92	0.43	(6.19)	0.42	(10.48)	(21.90)

Notes

a) The above statement of unaudited financial results of Vineet Laboratories Limited ("the Company"), which have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on February 14, 2026. The Statutory Auditors have issued an unqualified report thereon.

b) The company operates in one reportable business segment i.e. Active pharmaceuticals ingredient and intermediates. Hence segmental reporting as per Ind AS 108 is not applicable.

c) The results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December,2025 are also available on website of BSE Limited, NSE Limited and on the Company's website.

d) Figures for the previous periods have been rearranged/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.

e) On November 21, 2025, the Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into a united framework comprising four Labour codes viz Code on wages 2019, Code on Social Security 2020, Industrial Relation Code 2020 and Occupational Safety, Health and Working Condition Code 2020 (collectively referred to as the New Labour Codes). The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations.

The Company is already in compliance with the basic wages criteria as prescribed under New Labour Codes for own employees and there is no material impact on the company. The Company is in the process of evaluating the possible impacts for contract workforce. However, the management is of the view that impact, if any, is unlikely to be material. Once the Central/State Rules are notified by the Government on all aspects of the New Labour Codes, the Company will evaluate impact, if any, on the measurement of the employee benefits and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such development as needed.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Vineet Laboratories Limited

G. Venkata Ramana
Managing Director
DIN: 00031873

Date : 14-02-2026
Place : Hyderabad.